

No. 20-0434

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC. and FACEBOOK, INC. d/b/a INSTAGRAM,
Relator.

Original Proceeding from Cause Nos. 2018-69816 & 2018-82214,
334th District Court, Harris County, Texas, and
Cause No. 2019-16262, 151st District Court, Harris County, Texas

BRIEF OF RELATOR

Scott A. Brister
State Bar No. 00000024
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
500 West Fifth Street, Suite 1350
Austin, Texas 78701

Kelly Sandill
State Bar No. 24033094
Kathryn E. Boatman
State Bar No. 24062624
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
600 Travis Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002

Reagan Simpson
State Bar No. 18404700
April L. Farris
State Bar No. 24069702

Collin J. Cox
State Bar No. 24031977
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002

Allyson N. Ho
State Bar No. 24033667
Bradley G. Hubbard
State Bar No. 24090174
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900
aho@gibsondunn.com

Kristin A. Linsley*
CA Bar No. 154148
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94105

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR

* Admitted *pro hac vice*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Identity of Parties and Counsel | i |
| Index of Authorities | vi |
| Statement of the Case | xii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | xiii |
| Issue Presented..... | xiv |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| I. Statutory background | 3 |
| II. Factual background | 6 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 10 |
| Mandamus Standard..... | 13 |
| Argument | 14 |
| I. Section 230’s plain language immunizes Facebook from plaintiffs’ suits—as over two decades of precedent confirms | 14 |
| A. Section 230’s plain text grants Facebook immunity from suit. | 14 |
| B. Artful pleading cannot defeat the plain language of section 230. | 17 |
| C. The “presumption against preemption” plays no role given section 230’s express preemption provision. | 23 |
| II. FOSTA confirms that section 230 bars plaintiffs’ claims. | 26 |
| A. FOSTA’s plain text confirms that plaintiffs’ state-law civil suits continue to be barred by section 230. | 26 |
| B. FOSTA’s legislative history only confirms what its plain text says. | 30 |
| III. Facebook has no adequate appellate remedy. | 36 |
| Prayer | 40 |
| Rule 52.3(j) Certificate of Compliance | 42 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Rule 9.4(i) Certificate of Compliance..... | 42 |
| Certificate of Service | 43 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 35 |
| <i>Beyond Sys., Inc. v. Keynetics, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Camacho v. Samaniego</i> , 831 S.W.2d 804 (Tex. 1992) | 32 |
| <i>Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass'n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018) | 25 |
| <i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Davis v. Motiva Enters., L.L.C.</i> , 2015 WL 1535694 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Apr. 2, 2015, pet. denied) | 16 |
| <i>In re Dawson</i> , 550 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 148 (Ct. App. 2009)..... | 17 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Bates</i> , 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dowbenko v. Google, Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>In re Facebook</i> , Nos. 14-19-00845-cv, 14-19-00847-cv, 14-19-00886-cv, 2020 WL 2037193 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Apr. 28, 2020)..... | 2, 10, 18 |
| <i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997) | 38 |
| <i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) | 5 |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 295 (Tex. 2006)..... | 13 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Franklin v. X Gear 101, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4103492 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2018) | 5 |
| <i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019) | 11 |
| <i>GoDaddy.com, LLC v. Toups</i> , 429 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2014, pet. denied) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) | 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>GW Equity LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , 2009 WL 62173 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 420 P.3d 776 (Cal. 2018) | 23 |
| <i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019) | 16, 17, 22 |
| <i>In re Hous. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 138 (Tex. 2019) | 39 |
| <i>Inge v. Walker</i> , 2017 WL 4838981 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 32 |
| <i>Int'l Cotton Mktg., Inc. v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 10705346 (N.D. Tex. June 15, 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Jack B. Anglin Co. v. Tipps</i> , 842 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. 1992) | 39 |
| <i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 16 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... | 29 |
| <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 3, 15, 16, 35 |
| <i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)..... | 27, 33 |
| <i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Marshall v. Wilson</i> , 616 S.W.2d 932 (Tex. 1981) | 13, 39 |
| <i>Marshall's Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 5, 23, 25, 35 |
| <i>In re McAllen Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. 2008) | 39 |
| <i>MCI Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Hinton</i> , 329 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>McMillan v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 37 |
| <i>Milo v. Martin</i> , 311 S.W.3d 210 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2010, no pet.) | 16 |
| <i>Mitan v. A. Neumann & Assocs., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4782771 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 12, 13, 38 |
| <i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 12, 16, 37, 38 |
| <i>O'Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 15, 16, 34 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 29 |
| <i>In re Perry</i> , 60 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2001) | 13, 39 |
| <i>Prickett v. InfoUSA, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004) | 13, 37, 39 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 32 |
| <i>In re Schmitz</i> , 285 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1011 (N.Y. 2011) | 23, 35 |
| <i>Shinogle v. Whitlock</i> , 596 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. 2020) | 33 |
| <i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 611 S.W.2d 611 (Tex. 1980) | 32 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Abraham</i> , 488 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. 2016) | 30 |
| <i>Takhvar v. Page</i> , 2018 WL 4677808 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2018), <i>adopted by</i> 2018 WL 4677799 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004) | 37 |
| <i>TIC Energy & Chem., Inc. v. Martin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. 2016) | 33 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) | 29 |
| <i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 30 |
| <i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes, Rules & Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1591..... | 6, 26, 27, 33 |
| 18 U.S.C § 1595..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A..... | 6, 27, 33 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| H.R. 1865, 115th Cong. (as introduced in House, Apr. 3, 2017)..... | 6, 11, 31, 35 |
| <i>Online Sex Trafficking and the Communications Decency Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , H.R. Serial No. 115-43, 115th Cong. (2017)..... | 6, 31 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 98.002 | 9 |
| Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a | 7 |
